(Universidade da Integração Internacional da Lusofonia Afro-Brasileira, 2017). 

Regarding UNILAB's adherence to and implementation of the National Student 

Retention Scholarship Program, which is open for public selection for scholarships worth 

R$1,400.00 (one thousand four hundred reais), this program is specifically aimed at students 

who prove to be Indigenous or quilombola, having their ethnic belonging recognized by their 

leaders. That is to say, even though the national program states that the scholarship should be 

offered preferably to Indigenous and quilombola students, UNILAB excludes African students